Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

5 VI is the voltage input.
6 N0 refers to the ADuM160N0/ADuM161N0/ADuM162N0/ADuM163N0 models. N1 refers to the ADuM160N1/ADuM161N1/ADuM162N1/ADuM163N1 models. See the
Ordering Guide section.
7 |CMH| is the maximum common-mode voltage slew rate that can be sustained while maintaining the voltage output (VO) > 0.8 VDDx. |CML| is the maximum common-
mode voltage slew rate that can be sustained while maintaining VO > 0.8 V. The common-mode voltage slew rates apply to both rising and falling common-mode
voltage edges.
Table 8. Total Supply Current vs. Data Throughput
  1 Mbps 25 Mbps 100 Mbps
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
SUPPLY CURRENT
ADuM160N
Supply Current Side 1 IDD1  10.2 15.2  11.3 18.2  15.9 23.9 mA
Supply Current Side 2 IDD2  3.3 5.3  4.8 7.2  9.8 17.9 mA
ADuM161N
Supply Current Side 1 IDD1  8.7 13.9  10 16.2  14.6 23.4 mA
Supply Current Side 2 IDD2  4.9 8.6  6.4 11  11.4 20.1 mA
ADuM162N
Supply Current Side 1 IDD1  8.0 12.5  9.2 14.2  13.9 23 mA
Supply Current Side 2 IDD2  6.4 10.1  7.7 12  12.4 20.1 mA
ADuM163N
Supply Current Side 1 IDD1  7.0 11.8  8.3 13.7  13.3 20.7 mA
Supply Current Side 2 IDD2  8.2 13.3  9.5 15  14.5 21 mA
Data Sheet ADuM160N/ADuM161N/ADuM162N/ADuM163N
Rev. 0 | Page 11 of 23
INSULATION AND SAFETY RELATED SPECIFICATIONS
For additional information, see www.analog.com/icouplersafety.
Table 9.
Parameter Symbol Value Unit Test Conditions/Comments
Rated Dielectric Insulation Voltage  3000 V rms 1-minute duration
Minimum External Air Gap (Clearance) L (I01) 4.0 mm min Measured from input terminals to output terminals,
shortest distance through air
Minimum External Tracking (Creepage) L (I02) 4.0 mm min Measured from input terminals to output terminals,
shortest distance path along body
Minimum Clearance in the Plane of the Printed
Circuit Board (PCB Clearance)
L (PCB) 4.5 mm min Measured from input terminals to output terminals,
shortest distance through air, line of sight, in the PCB
mounting plane
Minimum Internal Gap (Internal Clearance)  25.5 μm min Minimum distance through insulation
Tracking Resistance (Comparative Tracking Index) CTI >400 V DIN IEC 112/VDE 0303 Part 1
Material Group  II  Material Group (DIN VDE 0110, 1/89, Table 1)
PACKAGE CHARACTERISTICS
Table 10.
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Conditions/Comments
Resistance (Input to Output)1 RI-O  1013  Ω
Capacitance (Input to Output)1  CI-O  2.2  pF f = 1 MHz
Input Capacitance2 CI  4.0  pF
IC Junction to Ambient Thermal Resistance θJA  75  °C/W Thermocouple located at center of package underside
1 The device is considered a 2-terminal device: Pin 1 through Pin 8 are shorted together, and Pin 9 through Pin 16 are shorted together.
2 Input capacitance is from any input data pin to ground.
REGULATORY INFORMATION
See Table 15 and the Insulation Lifetime section for details regarding recommended maximum working voltages for specific cross-
isolation waveforms and insulation levels.
Table 11.
UL (Pending) CSA (Pending) VDE (Pending) CQC (Pending)
Recognized Under UL 1577
Component Recognition Program1
Approved under CSA Component
Acceptance Notice 5A
Certified according to
DIN V VDE V 0884-10
(VDE V 0884-10):2006-122

given channel, respectively.
3 N0 refers to the ADuM160N0/ADuM161N0/ADuM162N0/ADuM163N0 models. N1 refers to the ADuM160N1/ADuM161N1/ADuM162N1/ADuM163N1 models.  See the
Ordering Guide section.
4 Input pins (VIx) on the same side as an unpowered supply must be in a low state to avoid powering the device through its ESD protection circuitry.
ADuM160N/ADuM161N/ADuM162N/ADuM163N Data Sheet
Rev. 0 | Page 14 of 23
PIN CONFIGURATIONS AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Figure 6. ADuM160N Pin Configuration
Table 17. ADuM160N Pin Function Descriptions
Pin No.1 Mnemonic Description
1 VDD1 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 1.
2 VIA Logic Input A.
3 VIB Logic Input B.
4 VIC Logic Input C.
5 VID Logic Input D.
6 VIE Logic Input E.
7 VIF Logic Input F.
8 GND1 Ground 1. Ground reference for Isolator Side 1.
9 GND2 Ground 2. Ground reference for Isolator Side 2.
10 VOF Logic Output F.
11 VOE Logic Output E.
12 VOD Logic Output D.
13 VOC Logic Output C.
14 VOB Logic Output B.
15 VOA Logic Output A.
16 VDD2 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 2.
1 Reference the AN-1109 Application Note for specific layout guidelines.
VDD1
VIA
VIB
VIC
VID
VIE
VIF
VOA
VOB
VOC
VOD
VOE
VOF
GND1
VDD2
GND2
1
2
3
4
16
15
14
13
5 12
6 11
7 10
8 9
ADuM160N
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
1
4
5
3
2
-0
0
6
Data Sheet ADuM160N/ADuM161N/ADuM162N/ADuM163N
Rev. 0 | Page 15 of 23
Figure 7. ADuM161N Pin Configuration
Table 18. ADuM161N Pin Function Descriptions
Pin No.1 Mnemonic Description
1 VDD1 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 1.
2 VIA Logic Input A.

Narrow Body (R-16)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range
No. of
Inputs,
VDD1
Side
No. of
Inputs,
VDD2
Side
Withstand
Voltage
Rating
(kV rms)
Fail-Safe
Output
State Package Description
Package
Option
ADuM160N1BRZ −40°C to +125°C 6 0 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM160N1BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 6 0 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
ADuM160N0BRZ −40°C to +125°C 6 0 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM160N0BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 6 0 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
ADuM161N1BRZ −40°C to +125°C 5 1 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM161N1BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 5 1 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
ADuM161N0BRZ −40°C to +125°C 5 1 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM161N0BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 5 1 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
ADuM162N1BRZ −40°C to +125°C 4 2 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM162N1BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 4 2 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
ADuM162N0BRZ −40°C to +125°C 4 2 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM162N0BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 4 2 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
ADuM163N1BRZ −40°C to +125°C 3 3 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM163N1BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 3 3 3.0 High 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
ADuM163N0BRZ −40°C to +125°C 3 3 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N R-16
ADuM163N0BRZ-RL7 −40°C to +125°C 3 3 3.0 Low 16-Lead SOIC_N, 7” Reel R-16
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
CONTROLLING DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS; INCH DIMENSIONS
(IN PARENTHESES) ARE ROUNDED-OFF MILLIMETER EQUIVALENTS FOR
REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE NOT APPROPRIATE FOR USE IN DESIGN.
COMPLIANT TO JEDEC STANDARDS MS-012-AC
10.00 (0.3937)
9.80 (0.3858)
16 9
8
1
6.20 (0.2441)
5.80 (0.2283)
4.00 (0.1575)
3.80 (0.1496)
1.27 (0.0500)
BSC
SEATING
PLANE
0.25 (0.0098)
0.10 (0.0039)
0.51 (0.0201)
0.31 (0.0122)
1.75 (0.0689)
1.35 (0.0531)
0.50 (0.0197)
0.25 (0.0098)
1.27 (0.0500)
0.40 (0.0157)
0.25 (0.0098)
0.17 (0.0067)
COPLANARITY
0.10